- v
3
Opaotiki District Council

STRONG COMMUNITY STRONG FUTURE

Opétiki District Plan

Nga Tikanga Whakawhanake Whenua o Opétiki
January 2021






Opatiki District Council

Opétiki District Plan — Operative

At its meeting of Thursday 17 December 2020 the Opétiki District Council resolved to declare the Op6tiki
District Council’s Op6tiki District Plan ‘Operative’ pursuant to clause 17 (2) of Schedule 1 of the Resource
Management Act 1991 (RMA). In accordance with clause 20 (1) of Schedule 1 of the RMA, the Opétiki District
Plan becomes operative on Tuesday 5 January 2021.

Public notification of the availability of the Opétiki District Plan — Operative was given on Thursday 24
December 2020.

Date of Council resolution Thursday 17 December 2020
Date of public notice Thursday 24 December 2020
Opotiki District Plan — Operative Tuesday 5 January 2021

At A

[yn Riesterer Aileen Lawrie

Mayor Chief Executive







DISTRICT PLAN INTRODUCTION
How to use the Plan

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17

District Plan Introduction

Relationship with Other Council Documents
Relationship with other Agencies

Iwi - Maori

Significant Resource Management Issues for the District
Zoning

Special Notations

Status of Activities

Designations

Infrastructure

Applications for Resource Consent

Assessment Criteria for Applications

Plan Changes

Cross Boundary Issues

Monitoring

Expected Environmental Results

Appendix — Information Required for Resource Consent Applications

RESIDENTIAL ZONE

2.1 Resource Management Issues

2.2 Objectives and Policies

2.3 Activity Status

2.4 Controlled Activities: Matters Over Which Control is Reserved

2.5 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
2.6  Zone Standards

2.7  Other Methods

2.8  Expected Environmental Results

TOWN CENTRE ZONE

3.1 Resource Management Issues

3.2  Objectives and Policies

3.3 Activity Status

3.4  Controlled Activities: Matters Over Which Control is Reserved

3.5  Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
3.6  Zone Standards

3.7  Other Methods

3.8 Expected Environmental Results

MIXED ACTIVITY ZONE

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Resource Management Issues

Objectives and Policies

Activity Status

Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
Zone Standards

Other Methods

Expected Environmental Results

MARINE SERVICES ZONE

51
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Resource Management Issues

Objectives and Policies

Activity Status

Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted

00 O U1 W =

10
10
12
13
14
14
15
15
18
18
19
20
22

26
28
28
29
32
33

35
41
41

42
44
44
46
48
50
53
58
58

59
61
61
62
65
66
68
73
74

75
77
77
79
82
83



10.

5.6  Zone Standards

5.7  Other Methods

5.8  Expected Environmental Results

5.9  Appendix

INDUSTRIAL ZONE

6.1 Resource Management Issues

6.2  Objectives and Policies

6.3 Activity Status

6.4  Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved
6.5  Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
6.6  Zone Standards

6.7  Other Methods

6.8  Expected Environmental Results

HARBOUR INDUSTRIAL ZONE

7.1 Resource Management Issues

7.2 Objectives and Policies

7.3 Activity Status

7.4  Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

7.5  Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
7.6  Zone Standards

7.7  Other Methods

7.8  Expected Environmental Results

7.9 Appendix

RURAL ZONE

8.1 Resource Management Issues

8.2  Objectives and Policies

8.3  Activity Status

8.4  Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

8.5 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
8.6  Zone Standards

8.7  Other Methods

8.8  Expected Environmental Results

COASTAL ZONE

9.1 Resource Management Issues

9.2  Objectives and Policies

9.3 Activity Status

9.4  Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

9.5  Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
9.6  Zone Standards

9.7  Other Methods

9.8 Expected Environmental Results

COASTAL SETTLEMENT ZONE

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8

Resource Management Issues

Objectives and Policies

Activity Status

Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
Zone Standards

Other Methods

Expected Environmental Results

86
91
92
93

94
96
96
98
100
102
103
109
110

111
113
113
115
118
119
120
124
125
126

127
129
130
132
136
137
139
148
149

150
152
153
156
159
161
163
172
172

173
175
175
177
180
182
184
191
191



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

OHIWA HARBOUR ZONE

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9

Resource Management Strategy

Objectives and Policies

Activity Status

Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities

Zone Standards

Other Methods

Expected Environmental Results

SURFACE OF WATER ACTIVITIES

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8

Resource Management Issues

Objectives and Policies

Activity Status

Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved

Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
Standards

Other Methods

Expected Environmental Results

EARTHWORKS, LANDSCAPES, INDIGENOUS VEGETATION AND HABITATS

13.1 Resource Management Issues

13.2 Objectives and Policies

13.3  Activity Status

13.4 Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved
13.5 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
13.6 Performance Standards

13.7 Other Methods

13.8 Expected Environmental Results

13.9 Appendices

HERITAGE

14.1 Resource Management Issues

14.2 Objectives and Policies

14.3  Activity Status

14.4 Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved
14.5 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
14.6 Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities

14.7 Standards

14.8 Other Methods

14.9 Expected Environmental Results

14.10 Appendices

SUBDIVISION

15.1 Resource Management Issues

15.2 Objectives and Policies

15.3 Subdivision Status

15.4 Subdivision Standards

15.5 General Standards for Subdivision

15.6 Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved
15.7 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
15.8 Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities

15.9 Financial Contributions

15.10 Esplanade Reserves and Esplanade Strips

15.11 Other Methods

15.12 Expected Environmental Results

192
194
195
197
200
201
203
203
211
211

212
214
214
215
216
217
218
218
219

220
222
223
227
236
237
240
242
243
243

255
257
257
259
261
261
263
264
265
265
266

270
272
273
276
278
283
287
289
290
293
293
295
296



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5

Resource Management Issues
Objectives and Policies

Rules

Other Methods

Expected Environmental Results

INFRASTRUCTURE AND NETWORK SERVICES

17.1 Resource Management Issues

17.2 Objectives and Policies

17.3 Activity Status

17.4 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
17.5 Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities

17.6 Standards

17.7 Other Methods

17.8 Expected Environmental Results

NATURAL HAZARDS

18.1 Resource Management Issues

18.2 Objectives and Policies

18.3 Activity Status

18.4 Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved
18.5 Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities

18.6 Standards

18.7 Other Methods

18.8 Expected Environmental Results

COASTAL ENVIRONMENT OVERLAY

19.1 Resource Management Issues

19.2 Objectives and Policies

19.3 Activity Status

19.4 Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted
19.5 Performance Standards

19.6 Expected Environmental Outcomes

DEFINITIONS

APPENDICES

297
299
299
300
305
306

307
309
309
313
317
319
320
325
326

327
330
330
332
334
335
336
336
337

338
340
341
343
344
344
346

347
402

Vi





