



Öpōtiki District Plan

Ngā Tikanga Whakawhanake Whenua o Ōpōtiki January 2021

Öpōtiki District Council

Ōpōtiki District Plan - Operative

At its meeting of Thursday 17 December 2020 the Ōpōtiki District Council resolved to declare the Ōpōtiki District Council's Ōpōtiki District Plan 'Operative' pursuant to clause 17 (2) of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA). In accordance with clause 20 (1) of Schedule 1 of the RMA, the Ōpōtiki District Plan becomes operative on Tuesday 5 January 2021.

Public notification of the availability of the Ōpōtiki District Plan – Operative was given on Thursday 24 December 2020.

Date of Council resolution

Thursday 17 December 2020

Date of public notice

Thursday 24 December 2020

Öpötiki District Plan – Operative

Tuesday 5 January 2021

Lyn Riesterer

Aileen Lawrie

Mayor

Chief Executive



1.	DISTRICT PLAN INTRODUCTION					
	How	to use the Plan	3			
	1.1	District Plan Introduction	5			
	1.2	Relationship with Other Council Documents	5			
	1.3	Relationship with other Agencies	6			
	1.4	lwi - Maori	8			
	1.5	Significant Resource Management Issues for the District	10			
	1.6	Zoning	10			
	1.7	Special Notations	12			
	1.8	Status of Activities	13			
	1.9	Designations	14			
	1.10	Infrastructure	14			
	1.11	Applications for Resource Consent	15			
	1.12	Assessment Criteria for Applications	15			
	1.13	Plan Changes	18			
	1.14	Cross Boundary Issues	18			
	1.15	Monitoring	19			
	1.16	Expected Environmental Results	20			
	1.17	Appendix – Information Required for Resource Consent Applications	22			
2.	RESII	DENTIAL ZONE	26			
	2.1	Resource Management Issues	28			
	2.2	Objectives and Policies	28			
	2.3	Activity Status	29			
	2.4	Controlled Activities: Matters Over Which Control is Reserved	32			
	2.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	33			
	2.6	Zone Standards	35			
	2.7	Other Methods	41			
	2.8	Expected Environmental Results	41			
3.	TOW	TOWN CENTRE ZONE				
J .	3.1	Resource Management Issues	42 44			
	3.2	Objectives and Policies	44			
	3.3	Activity Status	46			
	3.4	Controlled Activities: Matters Over Which Control is Reserved	48			
	3.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	50			
	3.6	Zone Standards	53			
	3.7	Other Methods	58			
	3.8	Expected Environmental Results	58			
4.	MIXED ACTIVITY ZONE					
	4.1	Resource Management Issues	59 61			
	4.2	Objectives and Policies	61			
	4.3	Activity Status	62			
	4.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	65			
	4.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	66			
	4.6	Zone Standards	68			
	4.7	Other Methods	73			
	4.8	Expected Environmental Results	74			
5.	MARINE SERVICES ZONE					
	5.1	Resource Management Issues	77			
	5.2	Objectives and Policies	77			
	5.3	Activity Status	79			
	5.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	82			
	5.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	83			

	5.6	Zone Standards	86
	5.7	Other Methods	91
	5.8	Expected Environmental Results	92
	5.9	Appendix	93
6.	INDU	JSTRIAL ZONE	94
	6.1	Resource Management Issues	96
	6.2	Objectives and Policies	96
	6.3	Activity Status	98
	6.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	100
	6.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	102
	6.6	Zone Standards	103
	6.7	Other Methods	109
	6.8	Expected Environmental Results	110
7.	HARI	BOUR INDUSTRIAL ZONE	111
	7.1	Resource Management Issues	113
	7.2	Objectives and Policies	113
	7.3	Activity Status	115
	7.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	118
	7.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	119
	7.6	Zone Standards	120
	7.7	Other Methods	124
	7.8	Expected Environmental Results	125
	7.9	Appendix	126
8.	RUR	AL ZONE	127
	8.1	Resource Management Issues	129
	8.2	Objectives and Policies	130
	8.3	Activity Status	132
	8.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	136
	8.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	137
	8.6	Zone Standards	139
	8.7	Other Methods	148
	8.8	Expected Environmental Results	149
9.	COAS	STAL ZONE	150
	9.1	Resource Management Issues	152
	9.2	Objectives and Policies	153
	9.3	Activity Status	156
	9.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	159
	9.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	161
	9.6	Zone Standards	163
	9.7	Other Methods	172
	9.8	Expected Environmental Results	172
10.	COAS	STAL SETTLEMENT ZONE	173
	10.1	Resource Management Issues	175
	10.2	Objectives and Policies	175
	10.3	Activity Status	177
	10.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	180
	10.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	182
	10.6	Zone Standards	184
	10.7	Other Methods	191
	10.8	Expected Environmental Results	191

11.	ŌHIW	A HARBOUR ZONE	192		
	11.1	Resource Management Strategy	194		
	11.2	Objectives and Policies	195		
	11.3	Activity Status	197		
	11.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	200		
	11.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	201		
	11.6	Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities	203		
	11.7	Zone Standards	203		
	11.8	Other Methods	211		
	11.9	Expected Environmental Results	211		
12.	SURFA	ACE OF WATER ACTIVITIES	212		
	12.1	Resource Management Issues	214		
	12.2	Objectives and Policies	214		
	12.3	Activity Status	215		
	12.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	216		
	12.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	217		
	12.6	Standards	218		
	12.7	Other Methods	218		
	12.8	Expected Environmental Results	219		
13.	EARTI	HWORKS, LANDSCAPES, INDIGENOUS VEGETATION AND HABITATS	220		
	13.1	Resource Management Issues	222		
	13.2	Objectives and Policies	223		
	13.3	Activity Status	227		
	13.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	236		
	13.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	237		
	13.6	Performance Standards	240		
	13.7	Other Methods	242		
	13.8	Expected Environmental Results	243		
	13.9	Appendices	243		
14.	HERIT	HERITAGE			
	14.1	Resource Management Issues	257		
	14.2	Objectives and Policies	257		
	14.3	Activity Status	259		
	14.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	261		
	14.5	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	261		
	14.6	Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities	263		
	14.7	Standards	264		
	14.8	Other Methods	265		
	14.9	Expected Environmental Results	265		
	14.10	Appendices	266		
15.	SUBD	IVISION	270		
	15.1	Resource Management Issues	272		
	15.2	Objectives and Policies	273		
	15.3	Subdivision Status	276		
	15.4	Subdivision Standards	278		
	15.5	General Standards for Subdivision	283		
	15.6	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	287		
	15.7	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	289		
	15.8	Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities	290		
	15.9	Financial Contributions	293		
		Esplanade Reserves and Esplanade Strips	293		
	15.11	Other Methods	295		
	15.12	Expected Environmental Results	296		

16.	FINA	NCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	297
	16.1	Resource Management Issues	299
	16.2	Objectives and Policies	299
	16.3	Rules	300
	16.4	Other Methods	305
	16.5	Expected Environmental Results	306
17.	INFRASTRUCTURE AND NETWORK SERVICES		
	17.1	Resource Management Issues	309
	17.2	Objectives and Policies	309
	17.3	Activity Status	313
	17.4	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	317
	17.5	Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities	319
	17.6	Standards	320
	17.7	Other Methods	325
	17.8	Expected Environmental Results	326
18.	NATURAL HAZARDS		327
	18.1	Resource Management Issues	330
	18.2	Objectives and Policies	330
	18.3	Activity Status	332
	18.4	Controlled Activities: Matters over which Control is Reserved	334
	18.5	Assessment Criteria for Discretionary Activities	335
	18.6	Standards	336
	18.7	Other Methods	336
	18.8	Expected Environmental Results	337
19.	COASTAL ENVIRONMENT OVERLAY		
	19.1	Resource Management Issues	340
	19.2	Objectives and Policies	341
	19.3	Activity Status	343
	19.4	Restricted Discretionary Activities: Matters over which Discretion is Restricted	344
	19.5	Performance Standards	344
	19.6	Expected Environmental Outcomes	346
20.	DEFI	NITIONS	347
21.	APPE	NDICES	402